77 78
MG200DB120T0
1200V200A Y62 IGBT Module
IGBT, Inverter
Maximum Rated Values
Collector-emitter voltage Tvj = 25°C  VCES 1200 V
Continuous DC collector current TC = 100°C, Tvj max = 150°C  IC nom 200 A
Repetitive peak collector current tP = 1 ms ICRM 400 A
Gate-emitter peak voltage TC = 25°C, Tvj max = 150 °C VGES +/- 20 V
Characteristic value                                     min.      typ.       Max.
Collector-emitter
saturation voltage
IC = 200 A, VGE = 15 V
IC = 200 A, VGE = 15 V
IC = 200 A, VGE = 15 V
Tvj = 25°C
Tvj = 125°C
Tvj = 150°C
VCE,sat
 1.8
2.1
  2.15
2.15 V
V
V
Gate threshold voltage IC=11.4mA,VCE=VGE,Tj=25℃ VGE,th 5.0 6.0 6.5 V
Gate charge VGE = -15 V ... +15 V  QG  2  μC
Internal gate resistor Tvj = 25°C  RGint      4  
Input capacitance f=1MHz, Tvj=25°C,VCE=25V, VGE=0V Cies  15  nF
Reverse transfer
capacitance
f=1MHz, Tvj=25°C,VCE=25V, VGE=0V  Cres  0.6  nF
Collector-emitter cut-off
current
VCE = 1200 V, VGE = 0 V, Tvj = 25°C ICES  0.1 5 mA
Gate-emitter leakage
current
VCE = 0 V, VGE = 20 V, Tvj = 25°C IGES  6 400 nA
Turn-on delay time,
inductive load
IC = 200A, VCE = 600V
VGE = +15/-15V
RG,on = 5Ω
Tvj = 25°C
Tvj = 125°C
Tvj = 150°C
Td,on
210
260
280
ns
ns
ns
Rise time, inductive load IC = 200A, VCE = 600V
VGE = +15/-15V
RG,on = 5Ω
Tvj = 25°C
Tvj = 125°C
Tvj = 150°C
Tr
47
51
56
ns
ns
ns
Turn-off delay time,
inductive load
IC = 200A, VCE = 600V
VGE = +15/-15V
RGoff = 5Ω
Tvj = 25°C
Tvj = 125°C
Tvj = 150°C
Td,off
510
610
630
ns
ns
ns
Fall time, inductive load IC = 200A, VCE = 600V
VGE = +15/-15V
RGoff = 5Ω
Tvj = 25°C
Tvj = 125°C
Tvj = 150°C
Tf
110
170
200
ns
ns
ns
79
Turn-on energy
loss per pulse
IC =200A, VCE =
600V,
VGE = +15/-
15V, di/dt
=3600A/μs
(Tvj =
150°C),  RGon
= 5Ω
Tvj =
25°C
Tvj =
125°C
Tvj =
150°C
Eon
11
16
21
mJ
mJ
mJ
Turn-off energy
loss per pulse
IC = 200A, VCE
= 600V,
VGE =+15/-15V,
dv/dt
=3600/μs
(Tvj =
150°C),  RGoff
= 5Ω
Tvj =
25°C
Tvj =
125°C
Tvj =
150°C
Eoff
19
29
31
mJ
mJ
mJ
SC data VGE ≤15V, VCC =600 V,
tP ≤ 8 μs, Tvj =
150°C , RG =5Ω , CGE
= 0.0uF , VCEmax = VCES -
LsCE ‧di/dt
ISC  850  A
Thermal
resistance,
junction to
case
per IGBT, grease = 1.3
W/(m·K)
Rth,JC  0.16  K/W
Diode
Maximum Rated Values
Repetitive peak reverse voltage Tvj = 25°C  VRRM 1200 V
Continuous DC forward current  IF 200 A
Repetitive peak forward current tP = 1 ms  IFRM 400 A
I²t - value VR = 0 V, tP = 10 ms, Tvj = 125°C  I²t 7400 A²s
Characteristic value                                     min.      typ.       Max.
Forward voltage IC = 200 A, VGE = 0 V
IC = 200 A, VGE = 0V
IC = 200 A, VGE = 0 V
Tvj = 25°C
Tvj = 125°C
Tvj = 150°C
VF  1.5
1.5
1.5
 V
V
V
Peak reverse recovery current IF = 200A, -diF/dt
=3600A/μs
(Tvj = 150°C),  VR =
600V
VGE = -15V
Tvj = 25°C
Tvj = 125°C
Tvj = 150°C
IRM  235
252
 265
 A
Recovered charge IF = 200A, -diF/dt
=3600A/μs
(Tvj = 150°C),  VR =
600V
VGE = -15V
Tvj = 25°C
Tvj = 125°C
Tvj = 150°C
Qr  20
33
46
 μC
Reverse recovery energy IF = 200A, -diF/dt
=3600A/μs
(Tvj = 150°C),  VR =
600V
VGE = -15V
Tvj = 25°C
Tvj = 125°C
Tvj = 150°C
Erec  10
17
19
 mJ
Thermal resistance, junction
to case
Per diode, grease = 1.3 W/(m·K)
Rth,JC   0.2 K/W
IC = f(VCE)
VGE = 15 V
IC = f(VCE)
Tvj = 150℃
Diagram of Technical Features
Output Output
80
Output characteristic IGBT, Inverter (typical) Output characteristic IGBT, Inverter (typical)
传输特性
IC = f(VGE)
VCE = 20 V
开关损耗
Eon=f(IC),Eoff=f(IC)
VGE=±15V,RGon=5Ω,RGoff=5Ω,VCE=600V
反偏安全工作区 IGBT,逆变器（RBSOA）
IC=f(VCE)
VGE=±15V,RGoff=2.7Ω,Tvj=150°C
正向偏压特性二极管
 IF=f(VF)
开关损耗二极管
Erec=f(IF)
RGon=5Ω,VCE=600V
开关损耗二极管
Erec=f(RG)
IF=200A,VCE=600V
81 82
Package outlines
Circuit
 Diagram
83 84
MG200DB120T0